
1066 PUBLIC FINANCE 

-DetaUs of Net Combined General and Capital Expenditure of Provincial 
Governments, Fiscal Years 1948 and 1949—concluded 

Item 

Health and Social Welfare— 
concluded 

Social Welfare— 
Aid to aged persons 
Aid to blind persons 
Aid to unemployed employ­

ables and unemployables.. 
Mothers' allowances 
Child welfare 
Labour 
Other 

Totals, Social Welfare 

Totals, Health and Social 
Welfare 

Recreational and Cultural 
Services 

Education-
Schools operated by local 

authorities 
Universities, colleges and 

other schools 
Education of the handicapped 
Employment training pro­

grams 
Other 

Totals, Education 

Natural Resources and Pri­
mary Industries— 

Fish and game 
Forests t. 
Lands: settlement and agri­

culture 
Minerals and mines 
Other 

Totals, Natural Resources 
and Primary Industries.., 

1948 

$'000 

30,764 
1,229 

7,020 
14,402 
2,651 
2,793 
2,737 

61,596 

163,957 

95,475 

33,024 
1,016 

2,964 
9,251 

141,730 

6,296 
22,472 

35,422 
3,362 
7,569 

75,121 

19491 

$'000 

40,059 
1,520 

12,566 
16,063 
3,815 
2,017 
4,013 

80,053 

223,104 

5,654 

115,988 

32,069 
1,287 

2 

10,909 

160,253 

7,405 
28,523 

34,384 
4,258 

-14,431; 

60,139 

Trade and Industrial Develop­
ment 

Local Government Planning 
and Development 

Debt Charges' 

Contributions to Other Gov­
ernments— 

Shared-revenue contributions 
Subsidies 

Totals, Contributions to 
Other Governments 

Item 

Contributions to Government 
Enterprises and Other Funds. 

Other Expenditure 

Totals, Excluding Non-Ex 
pense and Surplus Payments 

Non-Expense and Surplus Pay­
ments— 

Advances . 
Refunds of previous years' 

revenue 
Other 

Totals, Non - Expense and 
Surplus Payments 

Grand Totals 

1948 

$'000 

4,354 

1,270 

88,131 

6,659 
6,131 

12,790 

9,934 

6,452 

832,486 

191 

831,270 

19491 

$'000 

5,094 

1,289 

101,341 

11,079 
3,797 

14,876 

13,687 

5,324 

923,000 

205 

115 
1,478 

204 
1,625 

1,784 2,034 

925,034 

'Includes Newfoundland. 2 Included with 'Schools operated by local authorities' or'Uni­
versities, colleges and other schools'. a Negative amount because of $19,641,000 capital revenue 
offset against expenditure. 4 Includes debt retirement amounting to $38,391,000 in 1948 and 
$48,677,000 in 1949. 

39.—Gross General Revenue and Expenditure of Provincial Governments, 
Fiscal Years 1946-49 

Province 
Revenue Expenditure 

Province 
1946 1947 1948 1949 1946 1947 1948 1949 

Newfoundland.... 
P. E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 

$'000 

4,'oi7 
27,645 
24,420 

173,427 
180,605 
28,7251 
45,1981 
43,167 
65,401 

$'000 

5,365 
38,798 
33,791 

219,269 
255,876 
41,508 
61,907 
54,626 
81,672 

$'000 

5,'697 
40,253 
34,026 

231,508 
254,901 
44,107 
66,226 
71,347 

119,669 

$'000 

19,944 
6,375 

44,426 
36,885 

244,514 
280,914 
48,663 
72,690 
98,626 

145,090 

$'000 

3,'857 
24,331 
22,200 

146,754 
169,450 
23,170i 
40,112i 
33,408 
54,893 

$'000 

5,'092 
29,306 
27,217 

174,648 
211,237 
33,343 
56,287 
38,581 
79,343 

$'000 

5,086 
35,371 
32,176 

197,622 
258,059 
39,182 
60,729 
47,444 

113,327 

$'000 

24,542 
6,418 

44,301 
36,997 

212,605 

$'000 

4,'oi7 
27,645 
24,420 

173,427 
180,605 
28,7251 
45,1981 
43,167 
65,401 

$'000 

5,365 
38,798 
33,791 

219,269 
255,876 
41,508 
61,907 
54,626 
81,672 

$'000 

5,'697 
40,253 
34,026 

231,508 
254,901 
44,107 
66,226 
71,347 

119,669 

$'000 

19,944 
6,375 

44,426 
36,885 

244,514 
280,914 
48,663 
72,690 
98,626 

145,090 

$'000 

3,'857 
24,331 
22,200 

146,754 
169,450 
23,170i 
40,112i 
33,408 
54,893 

$'000 

5,'092 
29,306 
27,217 

174,648 
211,237 
33,343 
56,287 
38,581 
79,343 

$'000 

5,086 
35,371 
32,176 

197,622 
258,059 
39,182 
60,729 
47,444 

113,327 

291,425 

$'000 

4,'oi7 
27,645 
24,420 

173,427 
180,605 
28,7251 
45,1981 
43,167 
65,401 

$'000 

5,365 
38,798 
33,791 

219,269 
255,876 
41,508 
61,907 
54,626 
81,672 

$'000 

5,'697 
40,253 
34,026 

231,508 
254,901 
44,107 
66,226 
71,347 

119,669 

$'000 

19,944 
6,375 

44,426 
36,885 

244,514 
280,914 
48,663 
72,690 
98,626 

145,090 

$'000 

3,'857 
24,331 
22,200 

146,754 
169,450 
23,170i 
40,112i 
33,408 
54,893 

$'000 

5,'092 
29,306 
27,217 

174,648 
211,237 
33,343 
56,287 
38,581 
79,343 

$'000 

5,086 
35,371 
32,176 

197,622 
258,059 
39,182 
60,729 
47,444 

113,327 

43,340 

$'000 

4,'oi7 
27,645 
24,420 

173,427 
180,605 
28,7251 
45,1981 
43,167 
65,401 

$'000 

5,365 
38,798 
33,791 

219,269 
255,876 
41,508 
61,907 
54,626 
81,672 

$'000 

5,'697 
40,253 
34,026 

231,508 
254,901 
44,107 
66,226 
71,347 

119,669 

$'000 

19,944 
6,375 

44,426 
36,885 

244,514 
280,914 
48,663 
72,690 
98,626 

145,090 

$'000 

3,'857 
24,331 
22,200 

146,754 
169,450 
23,170i 
40,112i 
33,408 
54,893 

$'000 

5,'092 
29,306 
27,217 

174,648 
211,237 
33,343 
56,287 
38,581 
79,343 

$'000 

5,086 
35,371 
32,176 

197,622 
258,059 
39,182 
60,729 
47,444 

113,327 

67,961 
62,105 

British Columbia.. 

$'000 

4,'oi7 
27,645 
24,420 

173,427 
180,605 
28,7251 
45,1981 
43,167 
65,401 

$'000 

5,365 
38,798 
33,791 

219,269 
255,876 
41,508 
61,907 
54,626 
81,672 

$'000 

5,'697 
40,253 
34,026 

231,508 
254,901 
44,107 
66,226 
71,347 

119,669 

$'000 

19,944 
6,375 

44,426 
36,885 

244,514 
280,914 
48,663 
72,690 
98,626 

145,090 

$'000 

3,'857 
24,331 
22,200 

146,754 
169,450 
23,170i 
40,112i 
33,408 
54,893 

$'000 

5,'092 
29,306 
27,217 

174,648 
211,237 
33,343 
56,287 
38,581 
79,343 

$'000 

5,086 
35,371 
32,176 

197,622 
258,059 
39,182 
60,729 
47,444 

113,327 156,120 

Totals 592,605 792,812 867,734 998,127 518,175 655,054 788,996 935,814 

1 Eleven months due to change in fiscal year. 


