38.—Details of Net Combined General and Capital Expenditure of Provincial Governments, Fiscal Years 1948 and 1949—concluded

Item	1948	19491	Item	1948	19491
Health and Social Welfare— concluded	\$'000	\$'000		\$'000	\$'000
Social Welfare— Aid to aged persons Aid to blind persons Aid to unemployed employ-	30,764 1,229	40,059 1,520	Trade and Industrial Development Local Government Planning	4,354	5,094
ables and unemployables Mothers' allowances	7,020 $14,402$	12,566 16,063	and Development	1,270	1,289
Child welfare	2,651 2,793 2,737	3,815 2,017	Debt Charges ⁴	88,131	101,341
Totals, Social Welfare	61,596	80,053	ernments— Shared-revenue contributions Subsidies.	6,659 6,131	11,079
Totals, Health and Social Welfare	163,957	223,104	Totals, Contributions to Other Governments	12.790	3,797
Recreational and Cultural Services	4,888	5,654	Other Governments	12,790	14,876
Education— Schools operated by local authorities Universities, colleges and	95,475	115,988	Contributions to Government Enterprises and Other Funds.	9,934	13,687
other schools	33,024 1,016	32,069 1,287	Other Expenditure	6,452	5,324
Employment training programsOther	2,964 9,251	2 10,909	Totals, Excluding Non-Ex- pense and Surplus Payments	832,486	923,000
Totals, Education	141,730	160,253		İ	
Natural Resources and Pri- mary Industries—			Non-Expense and Surplus Pay- ments—		
Fish and game Forests	6,296 $22,472$	7,405 28,523	Advances	191	205
Lands: settlement and agri- culture	35,422 3,362	34,384 4,258	Other	115 1,478	204 1,625
Other	7,569	-14,4318	Totals, Non - Expense and Surplus Payments	1,784	2,034
Totals, Natural Resources and Primary Industries	75,121	60,139	Grand Totals	834,270	925,034

¹ Includes Newfoundland. ² Included with 'Schools operated by local authorities' or 'Universities, colleges and other schools'. ³ Negative amount because of \$19,641,000 capital revenue offset against expenditure. ⁴ Includes debt retirement amounting to \$38,391,000 in 1948 and \$48,677,000 in 1949.

39.—Gross General Revenue and Expenditure of Provincial Governments, Fiscal Years 1946-49

Province	Revenue				Expenditure			
	1946	1947	1948	1949	1946	1947	1948	1949
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Newfoundland P. E. Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia.	4,017 27,645 24,420 173,427 180,605 28,7251 45,1981 43,167 65,401	5,365 38,798 33,791 219,269 255,876 41,508 61,508 54,626 81,672	5,697 40,253 34,026 231,508 254,901 44,107 66,226 71,347 119,669	19,944 6,375 44,426 36,885 244,514 280,914 48,663 72,690 98,626 145,090	3,857 24,331 22,200 146,754 169,450 23,1701 40,1121 33,408 54,893	5,092 29,306 27,217 174,648 211,237 33,343 56,287 38,581 79,343	5,086 35,371 32,176 197,622 258,059 39,182 60,729 47,444 113,327	24,54' 6,418 44,301 36,997 212,605 291,425 43,340 67,961 52,105 156,120
Totals	592,605	792,812	867,734	998,127	518,175	655,054	788,996	935,814

¹ Eleven months due to change in fiscal year.